The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated statement of operations is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not
necessarily indicative of the results of operations that would have actually been reported had the acquisition occurred on January 1, 2003, nor are
they necessarily indicative of future results of operations. The pro forma combined condensed consolidated statement of operations includes pro
forma adjustments. The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable
under the circumstances. The acquisition was accounted for under the purchase method of accounting. The allocation of the purchase price was
based upon the estimated fair value of the acquired assets and liabilities in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standard (SFAS)
No. 141, Business Combinations.

F-49

Edgar Filing: Amphastar Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form S-1

152

Amphastar Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated

Statement of Operations

(In thousands, except per share data)

Year ended December 31, 2003

Amphastar Armstrong(1)
Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

Net revenues $ 48,197 $ 9,707 $ $ 57,904
Cost of revenues 35,508 12,076 47,584

Gross profit 12,689 (2,369) 10,320
Operating expenses:
Selling, distribution, and marketing 3,194 3,194
General and administrative 5,349 651 6,000
Research and development 6,344 670 7,014
Impairment of long-lived assets 623 623
Management fees and rent expense�related party 921 921

Total operating expenses 16,431 1,321 17,752

Loss from operations (3,742) (3,690) (7,432)
Non-operating income (expense):
Interest income 174 9 (29)(a) 154
Interest expense (767) (767)
Other expense (203) (203)

(796) 9 (29) (816)

Net loss from continuing operations $ (4,538) $ (3,681) $ (29) $ (8,248)

Net loss per share before extraordinary gain basic and
diluted $ (0.14) $ (0.25)

Weighted-average shares outstanding basic and diluted 33,520 33,520

(1)
The Armstrong statement of operations data is for the period from January 1, 2003 through October 8, 2003, the date immediately
prior to the acquisition.

Pro Forma Adjustments

a)
To reflect decrease in interest income resulting from cash payment of $3.2 million for the acquisition.

F-50

Edgar Filing: Amphastar Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form S-1

153

Amphastar Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated